

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS DAUGHERTY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC14-860

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENCE
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 656879

JEANINE GERMANOWICZ
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 0019607

Office of the Attorney General
1515 N. Flagler Drive, Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Primary E-Mail:
CrimAppWPB@myfloridalegal.com
(561)837-5016
(561)837-5108

RECEIVED, 03/09/2015 06:33:41 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
PRESERVATION/ STANDARD OF REVIEW.	3
ISSUE ONE: PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF AS REGARDS THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON MANSLAUGHTER.	6
1. The Court should decline to address the instant issue because there is no conflict between Haygood and the instant case.....	6
2. The instruction on manslaughter by act was not fundamental error because it was not harmful given that manslaughter was two steps removed from the crime for which Petitioner was convicted.....	9
3. The instruction on manslaughter by act was not fundamental error because an instruction on manslaughter by culpable negligence was also given and there was evidence to support the alternative theory of manslaughter by culpable negligence.....	13
ISSUE TWO: PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF AS REGARDS THE ATTEMPTED MANSLAUGHTER INSTRUCTION. (Restated)	19
1. The instruction was not fundamental error where the jury was also correctly instructed on the lesser included offense of aggravated battery, a lesser included offense which was, nonetheless, a higher level offense than attempted manslaughter.....	19
2. The error in giving the instruction on attempted manslaughter was not fundamental error where the jury was also correctly instructed on aggravated battery, a crime which, in this case, has essentially the same elements as attempted manslaughter.....	23
3. The Fourth District has stayed habeas relief in the co- defendant's case.....	26

CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

AUTHORITIES CITED

PAGE#

Cases

Berube v. State, 149 So. 3d 1165 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)..... 22

Brown v. State, 124 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1960)..... 6

Daniels v. State, 121 So. 3d 409 (Fla. 2013)..... 18

Daugherty v. State, 96 So. 3d 1076 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) 10, 11, 14

Echols v. State, 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985)..... 9, 11

Farina v. State, 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)..... 5

Floyd v. State, 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002)..... 6

Hasegawa v. Anderson, 742 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)..... 6

Haygood v. State, 54 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011), rev. granted, 61 So. 3d 410 (Fla. 2011) 10

Haygood v. State, 109 So. 3d 735 (Fla. 2013)..... passim

Hooks v. State, 39 Fla. L. Weekly D2405 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) ... 30

Joseph v. State, 42 So. 3d 323 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)..... 12, 13

McCloud v. State, 2014 WL 2217339 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014) 12

McNeal v. State, 67 So. 3d 407 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)..... 12

Montgomery v. State, 70 So. 3d 603 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) 28

Pena v. State, 901 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2005)..... 9, 12

Persaud v. State, 838 So. 2d 529, 532 (Fla. 2003)..... 8, 9

Ray v. State, 403 So. 2d 956, 960 (Fla. 1981)..... 6

Reed v. State, 837 So. 2d 366, 369-370 (Fla. 2002)..... 4, 7

<u>Richards v. State</u> , 128 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	26
<u>Sanford v. Rubin</u> , 237 So. 2d 134, 137 (Fla. 1970).....	5
<u>State v. Abreau</u> , 363 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1978).....	12, 13, 27
<u>State v. Brady</u> , 745 So.2d 954, 957 (Fla.1999).....	29
<u>State v. Franklin</u> , 955 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2007).....	25
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 39 So. 3d 252 (Fla. 2010).....	17, 24, 28
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 240 So. 2d 807, 810 (Fla. 1970).....	5
<u>State v. Weaver</u> , 957 So. 2d 586, 588 (Fla. 2007).....	4
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332, 338 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 616 (1997)	4, 5
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 862, 863 (Fla. 1982).....	7
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 32, 35 (Fla. 1985).....	4
<u>Valdes v. State</u> , 970 So. 2d 414, 416 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	26
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 123 So. 3d 23 (Fla. 2013).....	23, 24

Statutes

§ 775.087, Fla. Stat.....	25
§ 777.04, Fla. Stat.....	25
§ 782.07, Fla. Stat.....	19, 25
§ 784.045(2), Fla. Stat.....	25

Other Authorities

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.). [Manslaughter].....	19
Schedule of Lesser Included Offenses in the Florida Standard Jury Instructions (Criminal) 6.4.....	25, 26
